

No. 23-250

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

XAVIER BECERRA,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ
ERIC D. MCARTHUR
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

CHELSEA A. PRIEST
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
2021 McKinney Avenue
Dallas, TX 75201

LLOYD B. MILLER*
REBECCA A. PATTERSON
WHITNEY A. LEONARD
CHLOE E. COTTON
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,
SACHSE, ENDRESON &
PERRY LLP
1425 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 682-0240
Lloyd@sonosky.net

Counsel for Respondent

February 12, 2024

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The State of Indian Healthcare.....	3
B. ISDA and Tribal Self-Determination	4
C. IHCIA and Indian Healthcare.....	5
D. Congress’s Repeated Instruction To Fully Fund Contract Support Costs.....	8
E. <i>Ramah v. Lujan</i> and §5326	12
F. Proceedings Below	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	21
I. SECTION 5325 REQUIRES REIMBURSE- MENT OF OVERHEAD EXPENSES IN- CURRED IN SPENDING PROGRAM IN- COME PURSUANT TO THE CONTRACT.	21
A. Overhead Expenses Incurred In Spend- ing Program Income Fall Squarely Within §5325(a)(3).	21
B. The Overhead Expenses Also Fall Within §5325(a)(2).	26
C. Other Provisions of §5325 Do Not Lead to a Different Result.....	30

II. IHS MUST REIMBURSE OVERHEAD EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH SPENDING PROGRAM INCOME TO MAINTAIN PARITY BETWEEN IHS AND TRIBES.	32
III. SECTION 5326 DOES NOT BAR REIMBURSEMENT OF OVERHEAD EXPENSES INCURRED IN SPENDING PROGRAM INCOME PURSUANT TO THE CONTRACT.....	36
A. Overhead Expenses Incurred In Spending Program Income Pursuant To An ISDA Contract Are “Directly Attributable” To That Contract.	37
B. Overhead Expenses Incurred In Spending Program Income Pursuant To An ISDA Contract Are Not “Associated With” Any Non-IHS Contract.....	41
IV. CONGRESS HAS REPEATEDLY INSTRUCTED THAT COURTS SHOULD APPLY THE INDIAN CANON IN INTERPRETING ISDA AND SELF-DETERMINATION CONTRACTS THAT EFFECTUATE IT.....	45
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010).....	24
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	37
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	21
<i>Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	45
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016).....	45
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	43
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refin., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021).....	28
<i>Jamestown S’Klallam Tribe v. Azar</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 83 (D.D.C. 2020).....	35
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	47
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	47
<i>Mont v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1826 (2019).....	22
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band of Pottawatomie Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	47
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan</i> , 112 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1997).....	13, 40
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	5, 8, 10, 12, 21, 36, 47, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 1 (2017).....	36
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	22
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	21
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	42
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).	47
<i>United States v. Seckinger</i> , 397 U.S. 203 (1970).....	45
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022).....	40
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	43
<i>Yellen v. Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Rsrv.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2434 (2021)	4
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 596 U.S. 685 (2022).....	20, 45, 47

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. §1601 <i>et seq.</i>	1
25 U.S.C. §1602(7).....	32
25 U.S.C. §1616a(k)(1)	32
25 U.S.C. §1616c(b)(2).....	33
25 U.S.C. §1616q	33
25 U.S.C. §1621(e).....	33
25 U.S.C. §1621e	33
25 U.S.C. §1621e(a).....	7
25 U.S.C. §1621e(c)	42
25 U.S.C. §1621f.....	33
25 U.S.C. §1621f(a)(1)	8
25 U.S.C. §1621f(b).....	34
25 U.S.C. §1623(b).....	6, 8, 24
25 U.S.C. §1631	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. §1631(c)(1)(C).....	33
25 U.S.C. §1641(a).....	34
25 U.S.C. §1641(e)(1)(B).....	34
25 U.S.C. §1641(d).....	7
25 U.S.C. §1641(d)(1).....	7
25 U.S.C. §1641(d)(2)(A).....	34
25 U.S.C. §1645(c).....	7, 33
25 U.S.C. §1680a.....	33
25 U.S.C. §1680c(c)(1)(A).....	35
25 U.S.C. §5301 <i>et seq.</i>	1
25 U.S.C. §5301(a)(1).....	4
25 U.S.C. §5302(a).....	4
25 U.S.C. §5321(a)(1).....	24
25 U.S.C. §5321(f).....	33
25 U.S.C. §5321(g).....	10, 20, 46
25 U.S.C. §5325(a)(1).....	3, 5, 33
25 U.S.C. §5325(a)(2).....	15, 18, 26, 27, 29
25 U.S.C. §5325(a)(2)(A).....	27
25 U.S.C. §5325(a)(2)(B).....	27
25 U.S.C. §5325(a)(2)–(3).....	3, 33
25 U.S.C. §5325(a)(3).....	10, 11, 26
25 U.S.C. §5325(a)(3)(A).....	28
25 U.S.C. §5325(a)(3)(A)(i).....	22, 25
25 U.S.C. §5325(a)(3)(A)(ii).....	2, 16, 17, 21, 22
25 U.S.C. §5325(a)(5).....	34
25 U.S.C. §5325(b).....	12, 31, 36
25 U.S.C. §5325(h).....	36
25 U.S.C. §5325(k)(9).....	23
25 U.S.C. §5325(m).....	3, 11, 25
25 U.S.C. §5325(m)(1).....	2, 15, 16, 24, 25, 27, 34
25 U.S.C. §5325(m)(2).....	30, 34
25 U.S.C. §5326.....	14, 17, 20, 36, 41
25 U.S.C. §5329.....	10
25 U.S.C. §5329(a).....	10
25 U.S.C. §5329(a)(1).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. §5329(c)	10, 15, 23, 24, 46
25 U.S.C. §5361(8).....	24
25 U.S.C. §5388(h).....	29
25 U.S.C. §5388(j).....	32
42 U.S.C. §254b	39
Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (1975).....	4, 5
Pub. L. No. 94-437, 90 Stat. 1400 (1976).....	6
Pub. L. No. 100-713, 102 Stat. 4784 (1988).....	6, 7
Pub. L. No. 102-573, 106 Stat. 4526 (1992).....	7
Pub. L. No. 106-417, 114 Stat. 1812 (2000).....	7

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations for Fiscal Year 1999: Hearing before Subcomm. of S. Comm. on Appropriations, 105th Cong. 187 (1998)</i>	13
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1026 (1976)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 100-393 (1987)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 105-609 (1998)	13, 40
S. Rep. No. 93-682 (1974).....	4, 5
S. Rep. No. 94-133 (1975).....	3, 4, 5, 6
S. Rep. No. 100-274 (1987).....	9, 19, 32
S. Rep. No. 100-508 (1988).....	6
S. Rep. No. 103-374 (1994).....	10, 11, 12, 26
S. Rep. No. 105-227 (1998).....	13
S. Rep. No. 106-152 (1999).....	7, 32
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO/RCED- 99-150, <i>Indian Self-Determination Act: Shortfalls in Indian Contract Support Costs Need to be Addressed</i> (1999)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010).....	46, 47
Samuel L. Bray, <i>The Mischief Rule</i> , 109 Geo. L. J. 967 (2021)	40
Philip P. Frickey, <i>Marshalling Past and Present: Colonialism, Constitutionalism, and Interpretation in Federal Indian Law</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 381 (1993)	47
Jarrold Shobe, <i>Congressional Rules of Interpretation</i> , 65 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1997 (2021).....	46
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary	25
Comptroller General, B-164031, <i>Progress and Problems in Providing Health Services to Indians</i> (1974)	4
HHS, <i>Fiscal Year 2013, Indian Health Service: Justification of Estimates for Appropriations Committees</i> (2012).....	7, 8, 34
HHS, <i>Fiscal Year 2024, Indian Health Service: Justification of Estimates for Appropriations Committees</i> (2023).....	7, 8, 34
HHS, Office of Inspector General, <i>OIG Alerts Tribes and Tribal Organizations To Exercise Caution in Using Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act Funds</i> (Nov. 24, 2014), https://oig.hhs.gov/documents/open-letters/904/20141124.pdf	25
Merriam-Webster Dictionary.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
New Oxford American Dictionary ...	31, 37, 43, 44
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Gardner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	22
